

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. 1:18-cv-23786-MARTINEZ-OTAZO-REYES

CHARLES STEINBERG, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

OPKO HEALTH, INC., PHILLIP FROST,
ADAM LOGAL, and JUAN RODRIGUEZ,

Defendants.

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
OF SETTLEMENT AND AUTHORIZATION TO DISSEMINATE NOTICE
OF SETTLEMENT, AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. NATURE OF THE ACTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	4
IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MERITS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	5
A. Standards Governing Approval of Class Action Settlements	5
B. The Court “Will Likely Be Able to” Approve the Proposed Settlement Under Rule 23(e)(2).....	6
1. “Procedural” Aspects of the Settlement Satisfy Rule 23(e)(2)	6
2. The Settlement’s Terms Are Adequate and Equitable.....	8
V. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIES RULE 23	12
A. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	13
1. The Settlement Class is So Numerous that Joinder Is Impracticable.....	13
2. There Are Common Questions of Law and Fact	14
3. Lead Plaintiff’s Claims Are Typical of Those of the Settlement Class.....	14
4. Lead Plaintiff Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Settlement Class	15
B. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3).....	16
1. Common Legal and Factual Questions Predominate.....	16
2. A Class Action Is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication.....	17
VI. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED FORM OF NOTICE AND PLAN FOR PROVIDING NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	18
VII. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS	19

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AAL High Yield Bond Fund v. Ruttenberg</i> , 229 F.R.D. 676 (N.D. Ala. 2005).....	14
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	13, 16, 17
<i>In re Amerifirst Sec. Litig.</i> , 139 F.R.D. 423 (S.D. Fla. 1991).....	15
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	15
<i>Aranaz v. Catalyst Pharm. Partners Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 11870214 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 3, 2014).....	18
<i>In re BellSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 870362 (N.D. Ga. April 3, 2006).....	17
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	17
<i>Borcea v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 664 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	7, 13
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)	14
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 5873389 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 22, 2011).....	7
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 275 F.R.D 654 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	13
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	15

Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.,
661 F.3d 1040 (11th Cir. 2011)6

Fresco v. Auto Data Direct, Inc.,
2007 WL 2330895 (S.D. Fla. May 14, 2007)5

Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
2018 WL 4207245 (N.D. Cal. 2018)12

Hicks v. Client Servs., Inc.,
2008 WL 5479111 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 11, 2008)14

Holman v. Student Loan Xpress, Inc.,
2009 WL 4015573 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 19, 2009)7

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)17

In re Miller Indus. Sec. Litig.,
186 F.R.D. 680 (N.D. Ga. 1999).....13

N.Y. State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.,
315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016)12

In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Deriv. Litig.,
2008 WL 4681369 (E.D. La. Oct. 17, 2008)5

In re Painewebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)7

Perez v. Asurion Corp.,
501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007)7

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)16

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.,
778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015).....16

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)15

In re Theragenics Corp. Sec. Litig.,
205 F.R.D. 687 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....16

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.,
967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)5

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....8

In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
235 F.R.D. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)15, 16, 17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....18

Warren v. City of Tampa,
693 F. Supp. 1051 (M.D. Fla. 1988).....7

Williams v. Bluestem Brands, Inc.,
2019 WL 1450090 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 2, 2019).....5

STATUTES AND RULES

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995,
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)18

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005,
28 U.S.C. § 1715 *et seq.*.....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
